
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAY SHAWN JOHNSON, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California
ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1371
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE UNDER <i>BATSON</i> THE OBJECTOR MUST SHOW THAT IT IS MORE LIKELY THAN NOT THAT THE OTHER PARTY’S PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES, IF UNEXPLAINED, WERE BASED ON IMPERMISSIBLE GROUP BIAS	8
A. Evolution Of The Prima Facie Case Requirement	10
B. By Implementing A Prima Facie Case Requirement With A Shifting Burden Of Production As In Title VII Cases, <i>Batson</i> Incorporated The “More Likely Than Not” Standard	13
C. <i>Batson</i> Did Not Declare A Constitutional Requirement For A Prima Facie Burden Lower Than “More Likely Than Not”	18
D. Petitioner’s Arguments Are Unavailing	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	22
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	33
<i>Ananeh-Firempong v. INS</i> 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> 412 U.S. 837 (1973)	33
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	i, 3, 4, 6-9, 11-13, 15, 17-19, 22, 23, 26, 29-32, 34, 36-43, 46-49
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	34
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> 393 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	19
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	30
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	14, 25
<i>Doug Hartley, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 669 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> 286 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	17, 34, 44, 45
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	39
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	20
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	15, 16, 22, 23, 26, 28, 32, 39
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	40
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	2, 37-39
<i>Johnson v. California</i> 543 U.S. ____ (2005)	37
<i>Kelly v. Jackson</i> 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 622 (1832)	13, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>King v. Moore</i> 196 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Leary v. United States</i> 395 U.S. 6 (1969)	45
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	15, 16, 30, 44-47
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	38
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	36
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	15, 49
<i>Minnesota Rate Cases</i> 230 U.S. 352 (1913)	19
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	39
<i>NLRB v. Amber Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> 651 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1981)	25
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	25
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	33
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	22
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> 14 Cal. 4th 155, 926 P.2d 365, 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 385 (1996)	10
<i>People v. Catlin</i> 26 Cal. 4th 81, 26 P.3d 357, 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 31 (2001)	9
<i>People v. Childress</i> 81 N.Y.2d 263, 614 N.E.2d 709, 598 N.Y.S.2d 146 (1993)	31
<i>People v. Ervin</i> 22 Cal. 4th 48, 990 P.2d 506, 91 Cal. Rptr. 2d 623 (2000)	9
<i>People v. Hall</i> 35 Cal. 3d 161, 672 P.2d 854, 197 Cal. Rptr. 71 (1983)	36
<i>People v. Hill</i> 17 Cal. 4th 800, 952 P.2d 673, 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 656 (1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Howard</i> 1 Cal. 4th 1132, 824 P.2d 1315, 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 268 (1992)	32
<i>People v. Jackson</i> 13 Cal. 4th 1164, 920 P.2d 1254, 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 49 (1996)	10
<i>People v. Jones</i> 15 Cal. 4th 119, 931 P.2d 960, 61 Cal. Rptr. 2d 386 (1997)	10
<i>People v. Pride</i> 3 Cal. 4th 195, 833 P.2d 643, 10 Cal. Rptr. 2d 636 (1992)	10
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> 31 Cal. 4th 903, 74 P.3d 852, 3 Cal. Rptr. 3d 769 (2003)	9
<i>People v. Sanders</i> 51 Cal. 3d 471, 797 P.2d 561, 273 Cal. Rptr. 537 (1990)	32
<i>People v. Silva</i> 25 Cal. 4th 345, 21 P.3d 769, 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 93 (2001)	9
<i>People v. Sims</i> 5 Cal. 4th 405, 853 P.2d 992, 20 Cal. Rptr. 2d 537 (1993)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> 22 Cal. 3d 258, 583 P.2d 748, 148 Cal. Rptr. 890 (1978)	2-4, 7-13, 19, 36, 39
<i>People v. Wiley</i> 9 Cal. 4th 580, 889 P.2d 541, 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 347 (1995)	4
<i>People v. Williams</i> 16 Cal. 4th 153, 940 P.2d 710, 66 Cal. Rptr. 2d 123 (1997)	10
<i>People v. Williams</i> 16 Cal. 4th 635, 941 P.2d 752, 66 Cal. Rptr. 2d 573 (1997)	10
<i>People v. Willis</i> 27 Cal. 4th 811, 43 P.3d 130, 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 301 (2002)	29
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	39
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	13, 15, 25, 26
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	33
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	20-22, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	21
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	22
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	13, 16, 18, 23, 44
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> 206 Conn. 391, 538 A.2d 210 (1988)	38
<i>State v. Holloway</i> 209 Conn. 636, 553 A.2d 166 (1989)	38, 42
<i>State v. Johans</i> 613 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1993)	38
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	9-11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	30
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	34
<i>Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	15-17, 35, 36, 45, 46
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	27, 41
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	29
<i>United States v. Citizens & S. Nat'l Bank</i> 422 U.S. 86 (1975)	24
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> 804 F.2d 1208 (11th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>United States v. Moore</i> 895 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	30
<i>Valdez v. People</i> 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998)	41
<i>Wade v. Terhune</i> 202 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 12, 32, 41, 42
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	7, 30
Fourteenth Amendment	2
§ 1	2
Statutes	
28 United States Code § 1257(a)	1
California Civil Procedure Code (West 1982 & Supp. 2005)	
§ 226(b)	19
§ 226(c)	47
§ 227(b)	47
§ 228	47
Other Authorities	
1 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1997)	
§ 301.02[3][a]	17
2 J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1999)	
§ 338	13
6 J. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2004)	
§ 26.70[5][e]	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (J. Chadbourn rev. ed., 1981)	
§ 2487	46
§ 2494	14, 24, 40, 46, 47
Black's Law Dictionary 700 (5th ed. 1979)	32
Clayton Act	
§ 7	25
D. Louisell, <i>Construing Rule 301: Instructing the Jury on Presumptions in Civil Actions and Proceedings</i> 63 Va. L. Rev. 281 (1977)	24, 46

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATESNo. 04-6964
